INSTRUCTION MANUAL

CHIPPER SHREDDER

Model No: THPDOS65 -- Product No: 193853001

MINIMUM OF TWO PERSONESEMBLY REQUIRED
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
SPARES 8UPPORT: 017833212

Please read & understand this manual, paytigntion to the safetyinstructions, before use.
The manufacturer reserves the right to change the product specification and livery acdording
continued producimprovements.
Images usedre for illustration purposes only

27/07/2017






CONTENTS

SPECIFICATION

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
GET TO KNOW YOUR MACHINE
COMPONENTS

ASSEMBLY

OPERATION

MAINTENANCE

STORAGE

TROUBLE SHOOTING

PARTS DIAGRA&ILIST

EC DECLARATION GBNFORMITY
WARRANTY

NOTES

MINIMUM TWO PERSOMSSEMBLY IS REQUIRED

This product requires assemiily aMINIMUM OF TWO PERSOb&Sore use. See the

G! aaSvyofeéeg aSOUGA2y FT2NI AyauNHOGA2yadad tfSEasS OKE
spreaderare included. If for any reason you believe a part for the assembly is missing or

damaged, please contact us.

If you require any assistance with regards to the contewtsoperation of
your machine, please contact us:

TEL01793333212
EMAIL: customersatice@handydistribution.co.uk
(MON¢ FRI 8.00AM TO 5.30PM EXCL. BANK HOLIDAYS)



SPECIFICATION

The manufacturer reserves the right to change the product specification and livery accotding
continued productimprovements.

Model THPOS®5

Product Number 1938153001

Engine Briggs & StrattorXR950
Cubic Capacity (cc) 208

Engine RPM Max. 3600

Engine QOil 4 Stroke

(Not Supplied; refer to engine manudbr speg

Unleaded Petrol

Fuel (Not Suppliedg refer to engine manudbr spegd
Maximum Cutting Capacity 6cm

Transmission Parallel Twin V Belts

Cutting System 2 rotating¢ 1 staticblades

Tyre Maximum PSI 20psi (Do not exceed)

Dimensions L 123.2 x H 106 x W 51.5cm

Product Weight N.W.52.5kgq G.W.75kg

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

INTENDED USE

The shredder is designed solely for shredding/chipping all kind of newly cut tree branches of
diameter up to 6cm.

This product is not intended for commercial use. Generally acknowledged acpr@éerntion
regulations and enclosed safety instructions must be observed.

Only perform work described in these instrueis for use, ay other use is incorrect. The
manufacturer will not assume responsibility for damage resulting from such use.



GENERABRAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

wSIFR YR dzyRSNERGI YR GKS 2 gy Spiddct Déarn/itdzpplicatiof R~ f
and limitations as well as the specific potential hazards. Retain these instructionsuture

reference. The operator is responsible for following the warnings & instructions in this manual and
on the product - ALL USERS MUST BE OVER 18 YEARS OF AGE.

STAY ALERT

Do not operate the machine while under the influence of drugs, alcena@ny medication that

could affect your ability to use it properly. Do not use this machine when you are tired or distracted
from the job at hand. Be aware of what you are doing at all times. Use common sense.

AVOID DANGEROUS CONDITIONS

Ensure all userisave read this manual and are trained in the machines operation.

Make sure there is adequate surrounding workspace. Cluttered areas invite injuries.

Keep your work area clean with sufficient light. Keep the area around the machine clear of
obstructions, grease, oil, rubbighother debris which could cause persons to fall onto moving parts.
INSPECT YOUR MACHINE

Check all bolts, nut& screws for tightness before each use, especially those securing guarilse
mechanisms. Vibration during use, may cause these to loosen

Replace damaged, missiagfailed parts before using

Warning labels carry important information. Replace anysingsor damaged warning labels.

CRUSH AND CHRZARDS

Always keep your hands and feet clear from moving parts while operating the equipment.

Always keep the work area clean and clear when operating.

FIRE HAZARDS

To reduce firdhazard, keep the engine and silencer free of debris, leaves, or excessive lubricant.
Always keep the machine away from naked flame or sparks.

DRESS PROPERLY

You must wear safety glasses/goggles (Normal eyewear glasses do not offer sufficient protection),
non-slip heavy duty work gloves to improve your g not wear loose clothingr jewelery (rings,
wrist watches), which can be caught in moving pdftaiorking with branches that are overhead,
wear appropriate safety headwear. Face masks areratsommended in dusty conditions, plus non
skid, safety footwear if necessary.

EAR PROTECTION

Always wear ear protection. Loud noises for an extended penay damage your hearing.
CONDITIONS

We recommendhe machine is not used in rain or wet conditions. Avdigh winds, whicimay

affect thechippings exit from the machine

DO NOT OVERREACH

Keep proper footing and balancHever stand on the machine. Serious injury could occur if the
machine is tipped or if the moving parts are unintentionally contactedn@ctore anything above

or near the machine, where anyone might stand on the machine to reach them.

AVOID INJURY FROM UNEXPECTED ACCIDENT

Keep hands & feet out of the way of all moving parts. Do not place any part of your body or any tool
e.g. inmovingparts of the nachine during operation.

DO NOT FORCE TOOL

Always work within the rated capacity. Do raperatefor a purpose for which it was not intended.
NEVER LEAVE THE MACHINE

The machine should be manned at all times, when in use.

STORE IDLE EQUIPMENT

When not in use, the machine should be stored in a dry location. Keep the machine away from
children and others not qualified to use it.




TYRESNOT FOR HIGHWAYS USE

Before operating make sure the tyres have RECOMMENDED TYRE FRIRE OF 20 RBb not

exceed 20PSIWe recommend the use of FOOT or HAND inflation devices only. Do not use electric
or mechanical inflation devices. This is a garden/domestic product, therefore extended use over

abrasive surfaces (e.g. concrete, tarneéc.) could cause premature wear on the tyres.

MAINTAIN YOUR MACHINE WITH CARE

Always stop the engine before cleaning/clearing a blockage or checking, maintenance or working on

the machine Clean the machine immediately after use. Keep the machine cteandure it

operates to its fulk safest performance. Whevi Ay G AyAy3 (GKAa YI OKAyYyS=>

original replacement parts should be used. The use ofargginal manufacturer parts may

invalidate your warranty.
TRACTOR PUSPEED

Do not exced 10mph, to avoid personal injury and/or equipment damage.

A DANGER

The DANGER ZONiA the output of the machine must be respecteth avoid serious injury by
chipsthrown out of the output tube. Do not allow anyone to enterthe operating DANGER ZONE
with you. The dangr zone is an area 1@etres inradius.
Insist that persons in the RISK ZONE beyond the danger zone wegrreaction from thrown
objects.Do not operate if the user or bystanders have insufficient protection

DANGER ZONE WITHIRMETRES RSK ZONE GREATER THAN 12 METRES

SAFETY SYMBOLS

A

Safety alert symbol. Used to alert you to
potential personal injury hazards. Obey all
safety messages that follow this symbol to
avoid possible injury.

A DANGER

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, will result in serious
injury.

AWARNING

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, could result in serious
injury.

ACAUTION

Indicates a potentially dwardous situation
which, if not avoided, may result in minor or
moderate injury.

CAUTION

Used without the safety alert symbol indicates

a potentially hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, may result in property damage.

2y



GET TO KNOW YOUR MACHINE

Output Hopper

Assembly

Handlebar

Emergency Switch



COMPONENTS8HIS IS A MINIMUM OF TWO PERSONS ASSEMBLY.)

When removingrom the carton, take extra care due to the weight of the machine.

Please check that all parts required for the assembly of this spread@ncineled. If for any reason
you believe a part for the assembly is missing or damaged, please contact us.

If you require any assistance with regards to the contents or operation of your machine, please
contact us:

TEL: 01793 333212

EMAIL: customerservicet@ndydistribution.co.uk

(MON¢ FRI 8.00AM TO 5.30PM EXCL. BANK HOLIDAYS)

#33 #26 #62 #61
Hex Bolt M10x60 Hex Bolt M8x25 Hex Bolt M8x20 Hex Bolt M8x16
2pcs 2pcs 4pcs 2pcs

PiF

#16 #54 #25 #64

Hex Bolt M&x12 Flat Washer @10 Flat Washer Large Flat Washer @8
2pcs 4pcs 2pcs 4pcs
#50 #68 #52 #27

Flat Washer ©8 Nylon Lock Nut M10 Hex Nut M6 Lock Washer @8
2pcs 2pcs 2pcs 8pcs

© ©

Handlebar
1pc
1pc
Wheel Axle Inlet Hopper Assembly QOutput Hopper Assembly
1pc 1pc 1pc

NOTEParts Lists are supplied for information purposes only, not all parts are stocked individually & we recommend you
contact our Spares Team on 01793 333212 for expert advice.



ASSEMBLY

STEPL: AXLE & WHEELS

Attach wheel axle (#24) and wheel (#6) to the b@sB using hex bolt M8x25 (#26), lock was@8r
(#27) and flat washer (#25).
Tighten the wheel axle (#24) using hex bolt M6x12 (#16) and hex nut M6 (#52).

Attach support leg assembly (#43) to the base (#1) using hex bolt M8x20 (#62), lock @a&heT)
and flat washe8 (#50).

Attention: Lock the Wheel AxIgt24)in position by using a@’ Adjustable spanner when fixing the
hex boltM8X25(#26)to the wheel.

2527 26

STEP:ZHANDLEBAR

Lockthe handlebar (#8) and base (#1) using key ring (#23), paw! (#22pdnd §#21). Then fixed
with hex bolt M10x60 (#33), flat wash@i.0 (#54) and nylon lock nut M10 (#68).

Install the handlebar 2<{?
into the bottom hole
whenoperating

Install the handlebar into the
top hole when maneuvering-
the chipper shredder



STEP INPUT HOPPER
Attach the inlet hopper assembly (#5) to the roller coplate assembly (#20), then fit the main
shredder hopper (#3) using hex bolt M8x20 (#62), lock wa@Bd#27) and large flat washeiB

(#64)

STEP 4: OUTPUT HOPPER
Attach the output hopper assembly (#9) to the roller cover plate assembly (#20), then fixed with
shredder hopper (#3) using hex bolt M8x16 (#61), lock wa@Bd#27) and large flat washei8

(#64)




FUEL & OIL

A

Do not attempt to start this machine until you have read the engine manual thoroug&ly
followed the relevantinstructions within the engine manual regarding oiling & fueling the engine.

ADD FUEL

T

Petrol is an extremely flammable fuel. Keep clear of ndkades. Do not spill any fugldo not
smoke near fuel or the machine.

1 Always shut off the engine before refueling.

91 Do not fuel a hot enging fuel may spill and cause a fire. Open the fuel cap carefully to allow any
pressure builelip in the tank to releass slowly and avoid fuel spillage. Fuel your machine only in
ventilated areas. If you spill fuel, wipe the machine immediatéfyfuel gets on your clothing,
change immediately.

9 To reduce the risk of serious or fatal burn injuries, check for fuel leakdgel leakage is found,
do not start or run the engine until leak is fixed.

1 Unscrew the machine fuel cap slowly and fill the fuel tank with your fuel mixture to a maximum
of 80% capacity. This will allow for fuel tank expansion.

9 Fasten the fuel cap tigly, being careful not to crosthread. This will also prevent loosening
through vibration during use.

1 Wipe away any spillage, with an appropriate material.

9 If the machine has continued leaks, the product should not be started. Never use the machine
with damaged ignition cable or spark plug cap, as there is a risk of sparks.

1 Use good quality unleaded fuel which contains NO ETHANOL or METHAN® &N thse:
unleaded fuel, known to be of good qual{gheck engine manual for minimum octane levels)

9 Fuel which is older than 30 days old can become stale and cause acid & gum deposits in the fuel
system or essential carburetor components. This could result in starting issueswehitthnot
0S O20SNBR 0608 @2dzNJ.YIydzFlI OGdzZNBENR& 61 NNI y G e

1 To keep fuel freshywe recommend you useandy Partg Sure Start Garden Machinery Fuel
Additivewhich is available in 250ml bottles, for 25 litres of fuel.

V Helps makes machines easier to start

V Extends shelf life of petrol up to 2 years

V Keeps carburetor & engine clean

V Reduceemissions & increases fuel economy

IMPORTANT

V Ensure that any stored petrol is clearly marked in a separate appropriate canister for a maximum
of 30 daysFUEL OVER 30 DAYS OLD WILL CAUSE THE CARBURETTOR TO BLOCK & THE
MACHINE DIFFICULT TO START. THIH' I8 WARRANTY ISSUE AND WOULD BE
CHARGEABLE.

V If the machine is not going to be used for a long period, drain the mixture from the fuel tank,

start the engine & drain the carburetor of remaining fuel.

ADD& CHECKIL
Follow instructions and specificatiof®m engine manual supplied with your machine.

A

Operating the engine with insufficient oil can have catastrophic consequences. Any failure caused

0e

AVAdFTAOASY G 2Af3 sAff y20 0SS O2OBSNBR d& GKS




OPERATION

A DANGER

The DANGER ZONiA the output of the machine must be respecteth avoid serious injury by
chipsthrown out of the output tube. Do not allow anyone to enterthe operating DANGER ZONE
with you. The dangr zone is an are&2 metres inradius.
Insist that persons in the RISK ZONE beyond the danger zone weasreyection from thrown
objects.Do not operate if the user or bystanders have insufficient protection

DANGER ZONE WITHIRMETRESRSK ZONE GREATER THAN 12 METRES

Theproduct must only be put into operation if no efects are found. It is crucial
that any defectiveparts are replaced before the product is used again. Check the safety equipment
and the safecondition of the product. Check all parts to make sure that thét tightly. Check
whether there are any visible defects: broken parts, cracks, etc.

Do not exceed the equipment maximum chipping/shredding capacitysom.

SAFETY AND TECHNICAL REMARKS

Only one person at a time should operate the machine.

t S NBEdbsfailriy the machine, must be 18 years old or over.

Make sure the machine stands firmly on the ground and does not tilt in any way.

Users must wear safety gloves, gaptection and safety goggles (not provided) (fig.4).

Never leave the machine runningaitended.

When working in a confined space, alwaysure there is sufficient ventilation & lighting, to

reduce the risk of suffocation & injury.

9 Jammed pieces ithe input tube (fig. 5) can only be removed safely when the engine is off. If
necessary, untit & tip the input & output chutes to allow access to the blade assembly. Use a
wooden pole to remove pieces stuck in the blade assembly. Never use your hands (fig.7 & 8).

1 Changing the blads% checking blade bolishould only be done when the engirsoff, the
spark plug cap is removethe rotating blades have stoppefi are blocked tostop movement.

1 After the first hour of use from assembly, always check that all nuts & bolts still tightened
properly. If not, tighten them again.

1 Before use, makeecure that the bolts on the fixed blade are firmly fixed.

= =4 =4 =4 -4 -9




BEFORE OPERATING THE MACHINE
Read the engine manual, ensuring the oiling and fueling of the machine are followed completely.

STARTING AND OPERATING THE MACHINE

1 Sart the engine ahalf throttle and let it warm up for 3 minutespprox Then put the engine on
full throttle. For correctuse of the engingalways refer tahe engine manual

9 Put the branches in the input tube and when you feel they are pulled in by the rotating blades,
let the branch goDo not hang on to the branch, the branchiivbe pulled in by the machine

AWARNING

In case of emergency or any doubt, immediately actigdhe safety switch (rednob) to be found
by the engine(fig.11).

AWARNING

Before starting the engine check that the bolts holding the input and output tubes are fully
tightened (fig.12& 13).

\\

,» &




TRANSPORTING THE MACHINE

1
1

T

1
T

Always turn off the engine.

The engine should be turned off when the machine is moved between areas and when
transporting or storing the machine.

When transporting in a vehicle: properly secure your machine to prevent turnover, fuel spillage
and damage.

The tow bar should be attached securely to the chipper shredder.

Never exceed 10mph when transporting the chipper shredder.

DURING OPERATION

T
1

T
T
1

Make sure you always have good balance and secure footing.

Always be aware of your surroundings and stay alerpémsible hazards that you may not hear
due to the noise of the machine.

Never allow children to access the machine.

Avoid operating while people, especially children are nearby.

To reduce the risk of injury, do not allow any other persons within a radifs meters of your
own position. To reduce the risk of damage to property, also maintain this distance from other
objects (vehicles, windows).

AFTER FINISHING WORK

T
T
1

Always clean dust and dirt off the machigdo not use any grease solvents.

Always keephie machine clean, especially the fuel tank, its surroundings and the air cleaner.
After the engine has stopped, tlexhaustimuffler will still be hot. Never place the machine in
any places where there are flammable materials such as dry grass, combgatbkeor liquids



MAINTENANCE

91 Before operating make sure the tyres hahe RECOMMENDED TYRE PRESSURE O PSI
not exceed) We recommend the use 800T or HANDflation devices only. Do not use
electric or mechanical inflation devices. This is a garden/domestic product, therefore extended
use over abrasive surfaces (e.g. concrete, tarmac etc.) could cause premature wear on the tyres.
9 After the first hou@ use check that the bolts of the blades and counter blade are firmly fixed
and that the gap between blades and counter blade is 0.5mm (imalflianetre). Adjust in the
slots if necessary and fix the bol®&ervice the machine regularly. Do not attempyan
maintenance or repair work not described in the instruction manual. Have all other work
performed by @& approvedservie dealer.
We recommend thaservicing& repair workis carried out by arapproved service dealer
Before proceeding to adjust or repdite machine, be sure to stop the engine and detach the
spark plug.
9 All technical checkips and maintenance should be done with the engine shut off and the spark
plug cap removed from the spark plug.
We recommend the machine is cleaned with a brush afterh use.
While cleaning the machin@ever spray the bearing withtagh-pressurewasher It could cause
water to enter the bearings which will cause damage to the machine; (this is not covered by
warranty). The two grease nipples on ttaating bladerequire lubricating once a year or every
500 hours.
1 Before putting the shredder into storage grease or oil the bearings, bladetatohg
mechanisnto protect against corrosion.

= =4

= =4

IMPORTANT:
If a part needs replacement, only use parts that meet the manufagzNBE N & & LISOA F|A OF (A 2
Replacement parts that do not meet specifications may result in a safety hazard or poor operation.

Engine repairs must be made by an approved service dealer for the engine manufacturer. The
engine has a separate warranty to the maake. Refer to the engine manual supplied with the
machine for full information and details.

STORAGE

1 Never allow material to remain ior onthe machinefor extended periods of time.
9 Before storing make sure the spreader is clean and dry for yearsuifle free service.
i Store indoorr protected arealuring severe weathesnd winter months



TROUBLE SHOOTING

PROBLEM

CAUSE

SOLUTION

The shredder does not
perform properly: the
wood is not pulled in by
the machine itselfThe
chips do not havéhe
same size.

- the blades are worn.

- the diameter of the
branches inserted into the
machine is too large

- there is too big a gap
between the fixed blade
and the counter blade:
correct gap is 0.5 mm (ha
amillimetre)

- change or sharpen the bladés
counterblade.Note: that the blades are
sharpened on both edges so they can b
reversed (this should be undertaken by
an approved service dealer only)

- shut the engine of& remove the brancli
that is too thick

- adjust the gap between the bladethe
counterblade in the slots

The engine does not
start/ the engine shuts
off by itself

- electrical problem wih
the engine

- no fuel

- insufficientoil in the
engine fefer to the
engine manua)

Check that

- the input tube is correctly fitte& the
bolts are tight

- put the startswitch of the enginéoné

- de-activate the emergency switch (turn
the knob)

- check oil& fuel levelg(see engine
manual).

- contact yourapproved engingealer.

Therotation assembly
jams.

The engine wi not
start/ turn because the
rotation mechanisnis
jammed.

- the diameter of the
branch is too big

- there are unacceptable
materials such as stones
or metal in the input tube
- a length of branch
remains in therotation
mechanismafter the
engine was last stopped.

- shut off the engine, remove the spark
plug cap and turn theotation
mechanisncounter-clockwise.Use a
wooden stick to turrand to remove the
materialfrom the mechanismand input
tube.

If necessary, remove the cap of the
bearing housingfig. 6)and rotatke the
mechanismaxle with a spanner (fig)

If necessary, remove the input or output
tube to facilitate access to the rotdfig. 7
& 8).

Check the sharpness of the blades and
counter blade and replace them if
necessary.

Important: screw back thelade bolts.




PARTS DIAGRAM

NOTEParts Lists are supplied for information purposes only, not all parts are stocked individually & we recomr
you contact our Spares Team on 01793 333212 for expert advice.



